

No. 143, Original

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,  
*Plaintiff,*

v.

STATE OF TENNESSEE, CITY OF MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE,  
AND MEMPHIS LIGHT, GAS & WATER DIVISION,  
*Defendants.*

---

On Bill of Complaint  
Before the Special Master, Hon. Eugene E. Siler, Jr.

---

**STATE OF MISSISSIPPI'S POST-HEARING BRIEF**

---

JIM HOOD  
*Attorney General*  
*State of Mississippi*  
DONALD L. KILGORE  
JACQUELINE H. RAY  
MISSISSIPPI ATTORNEY GENERAL'S  
OFFICE  
Walter Sillers State Office Building,  
Suite 1200  
550 High Street  
Jackson, MS 39201  
(601) 359-3680  
dkilg@ago.state.ms.us  
jacra@ago.state.ms.us

C. MICHAEL ELLINGBURG  
*Counsel of Record*  
DANIEL COKER HORTON & BELL, P.A.  
4400 Old Canton Road, Suite 400  
(39211)  
P. O. Box 1084  
Jackson, MS 39214-1084  
mellingburg@danielcoker.com

JOHN W. (DON) BARRETT  
DAVID M. McMULLAN, JR.  
BARRETT LAW GROUP, P.A.  
404 Court Square North  
Post Office Box 927  
Lexington, MS 39095  
(662) 834-2488  
dbarrett@barrettlawgroup.com  
donbarrettpa@gmail.com  
dmcmullan@barrettlawgroup.com

LARRY D. MOFFETT  
LAW OFFICE OF LARRY D. MOFFETT,  
PLLC  
2086 Old Taylor Road, Suite 1012  
Post Office Box 1418  
Oxford, MS 38655  
(662) 298-4435  
larry@larrymoffett.com

GEORGE B. READY  
GEORGE B. READY ATTORNEYS  
Post Office Box 127  
Hernando, MS 38632  
(662) 429-7088  
gbready@georgebreadyattorneys.com

CHARLES BARRETT  
WILLIAM J. HARBISON, II  
NEAL & HARWELL, PLC  
1201 Demonbreun Street, Suite 1000  
Nashville, TN 37203  
(615) 244-1713  
cbarrett@nealharwell.com  
jharbison@nealharwell.com

*Counsel for the State of Mississippi*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. THE LIMITED ISSUE FOR THE HEARING .....	3
III. SURFACE WATER – GROUNDWATER DISTINCTIONS .....	4
IV. THE WATER AT ISSUE.....	6
A. Identification of the Water at Issue. ....	6
B. The Water at Issue is Intrastate Water Based on the Plain and Ordinary Meaning of the Term “Intrastate.” .....	8
C. The Water at Issue is Intrastate Water as a Matter of Law.....	8
V. MLGW’S TAKING OF MISSISSIPPI WATER WAS INTENTIONAL....	13
VI. MLGW’S ACTIONS HAVE CAUSED SUBSTANTIAL HARM TO MISSISSIPPI .....	18
VII. MLGW’S TAKING OF MISSISSIPPI GROUNDWATER WAS AVOIDABLE .....	21
VIII. THE COURT MUST DECIDE THIS CASE BASED ON THE WATER ACTUALLY AT ISSUE, NOT BASED ON DEFENDANTS’ ARBITRARY DEFINITIONS OF “THE AQUIFER.” .....	23
IX. ARGUMENT.....	30
A. The Question Posed for the Hearing Must Be Decided As a Question of Sovereign Rights Between Coequal Sovereigns Under the United States Constitution.....	32
B. Mississippi’s Sovereign Rights and Authority Arise From The Core Territorial Sovereignty Retained Under the Federal System Established Under the Constitution.....	33
C. Supreme Court Decisions Provide No Support For Equitable Apportionment of Groundwater Between States. ....	35

D.	Practical Groundwater Policy Considerations .....	37
X.	CONCLUSION.....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>AT&amp;T Communications v. Mountain States, Inc.</i> , 778 P.2d 677 (Colo. 1989).....	8
<i>Cinque Bambini P’ship v. Mississippi</i> , 491 So.2d 508 (1986) .....	9, 10
<i>City of Trenton v. New Jersey</i> , 262 U.S. 182 (1923).....	37
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 459 U.S. 176 (1982).....	36
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009).....	3
<i>Florida Dept. of Revenue v. New Sea Escape Cruises, Ltd.</i> , 894 So.2d 954 (Fla. 2005) .....	8
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Washington</i> , 377 U.S. 436 (1964).....	3
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	9
<i>Idaho v. Oregon</i> , 462 U.S. 1017 (1983).....	36
<i>Illinois Cent. R.R. Co. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....	9
<i>Independent Warehouses v. Scheele</i> , 331 U.S. 70 (1947).....	3
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907).....	33
<i>Martin v. Waddell’s Lessee</i> , 41 U.S. 367 (1842).....	9, 33, 35

<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Ware</i> , 414 U.S. 117 (1973).....	3
<i>Milwaukee v. Illinois and Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	3
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	9, 35
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 325 U.S. 589 (1945).....	35
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 283 U.S. 336 (1931).....	35
<i>Norton Co. v. Dept. of Rev.</i> , 340 U.S. 534 (1951).....	3
<i>Oklahoma v. New Mexico</i> , 501 U.S. 221 (1991).....	38
<i>Oregon ex rel. State Land Bd v. Corvallis Sand &amp; Gravel Co.</i> , 429 U.S. 363 (1977).....	9, 33
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 484 U.S. 469 (1988).....	9
<i>Pollard v. Hagan</i> , 44 U.S. 212 (1845).....	9, 33
<i>PPL Mont., LLC v. Montana</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1215 (2012).....	10, 33
<i>Rapanos v United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	10
<i>Rhode Island v. Massachusetts</i> , 37 U.S. 657 (1838).....	9, 33, 34
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook Cty. v. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	35

<i>South Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 558 U.S. 256 (2010).....	36
<i>Tarrant Regional Water Dist. v. Herrman</i> , 568 U.S. 614 (2013).....	10, 34, 35
<i>Toolson v. New York Yankees, Inc.</i> , 346 U.S. 356 (1953).....	3
<i>United States v. Alaska</i> , 521 U.S. 1 (1997).....	10, 35
<i>Utah Div. of State Lands v. United States</i> , 482 U.S. 193 (1987).....	35
<i>Wyoming v. Colorado</i> , 259 U.S. 419 (1922).....	35
<b>Statutes</b>	
Miss. Admin. Code §§ 11-7:1.1 – 7:1.7.....	11
Miss. Code Ann. § 51-3-1.....	11, 13
Miss. Code Ann. § 51-3-5.....	11
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-221-702 .....	11, 12
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
The Federalist No. 6 (Alexander Hamilton) .....	31
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	33
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 1.....	9
